

**IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA**  
[ CIRCUIT BENCH AT PORT BLAIR ]

\*\*\*

**FMAT(ARBAWARD)/1/2025**  
**(IA NO: CAN/1/2025)**

The Union of India

Vs.

S. N. Kanungo

Mr. V. D. Sivabalan

Ms. D. Halder

... for the appellant

Mr. Sailaza Nandan Das

*[through virtual mode]*

... for the respondent

February 26, 2026

[SR]

*Item No.4*

Learned advocate for the appellant seeks adjournment.

He submits that, time for filing paper books may be issued.

Appellant may file informal paper books incorporating all papers used before the learned Court under section 34 of the Arbitration and Conciliation Act, 1996 within four weeks from date.

List the appeal before the next available Circuit Bench immediately on expiry of the time period fixed for filing paper books.

Learned advocate appearing for the respondent submits that, the award is of 2007. Appellant is taking number of adjournments unnecessarily.

We clarify that, pendency of this appeal will not impede the respondent from executing the award in accordance with law.

**(Debangsu Basak, J.)**

**(Ajay Kumar Gupta, J.)**